## ordinance no. 40

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, ADOPTING STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR A WATER MAIN AND SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION; PROVIDING THAT NO PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS NOT IN COMPLIANCE THEREWITH SHALL BE APPROVED; PROVIDING THAT ANY CONSTRUCTION BY ANY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ADDISON OF ANY WATER MAIN AND/OR SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. There are hereby adopted standard specifications for water main and sanitary sewer construction within the City of Addison. The standard specifications are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes.

A copy of such standard specifications shall be kept with the ordinances of the City and be made available for public inspection during regular business hours of the City.

SECTION 2. All plats, plans and specifications of any independent contractor employed by the City of Addison for the construction of water mains and/or sanitary sewers shall be subject to inspection and approval by the City Engineer prior to the commencement of construction and shall be in accordance with all the requirements of the standard specifications adopted hereby.

SECTION 3. The construction of all water mains and/or sanitary sewers within the City shall be subject to inspection by the City Engineer and shall be in compliance with the standard specifications, and such construction shall not be approved by the City Engineer or accepted by the City unless and until such standard specifications have been complied with.

SECTION 4. The fact that the City of Addison does not presently have standard specifications for water main and sanitary

sewer construction creates an urgency and an emergency in the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, and requires that this ordinance take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON,
TEXAS, ON THE DAY OF July, 1972.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM